

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO.2256 OF 1998

Harinarayan G. Bajaj & Anr. .. Plaintiffs
Versus
Vijay Agarwal & Ors. .. Defendants

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.22923 OF 2023
IN
SUIT NO.2256 OF 1998
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.21702 OF 2023

-
- Ms. Sonal a/w. Mr. Vivek M. Sharma i./by Mr. Vivek M. Sharma, Advocates for Applicants / Plaintiffs.
 - Mr. Girish Kedia a/w. Mr. Krushang Kedia, Advocates for Defendant Nos.1, 2, 4 and 5.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.
DATE : AUGUST 24, 2023

P.C.:

- 1.** Heard Ms. Sonal, learned Advocate for Applicants / Plaintiffs and Mr. Kedia, learned Advocate for Defendant Nos.1, 2, 4 and 5.
- 2.** Mr. Kedia seeks time to file Reply to Interim Application No.22923 of 2023. I have perused the Application. Paragraph Nos.5 to 8 now clearly states that Defendant No.9 has agreed to testify in the present case. Though no relief is sought against Defendant No.9 there are four contentious documents namely X-12 to X-15 marked in evidence which need to be exhibited before parties can be relegated to witness action.

3. The four documents X-12 to X-15 are originals and the only objection raised is that the documents are not signed by the person who has issued them, though his name appears at the bottom right hand side corner of each document. After considering objections raised by Mr. Kedia, the said documents shall be looked into for purpose of marking them as Exhibits in so far as admissibility and relevancy is concerned. The existence of the documents certainly is not denied by the Plaintiffs. Mr. Kedia assures to file his reply to oppose the Application within a period of one week from today.

4. Stand over to **07th September, 2023**. To be placed under the caption 'First on Board'.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date:
2023.08.24
18:04:39 +0530