

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 2256 OF 1998

Harinarayan G. Bajaj And Ors.

...Plaintiffs

V/s.

Vijay Agarwal and Ors.

...Defendants

Ms. Sonalalu Sharma i/b Vivek Sharma for the Plaintiffs.

Mr. Girish B. Kedia with Mr. Krushang Kedia and Ms. Ujawala V. Karpe
for the Defendants No. 1,2,4 and 5.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 5th FEBRUARY, 2026

PC. :

1. After this matter is heard for some time, pursuant to the earlier orders of this Court, both the learned Counsel appearing in the matter, on instructions, submit that they would bear the stamp duty and penalty as adjudicated by the stamp authority on a at 50-50 basis. Accordingly, the controversy as regards who would pay the stamp duty and penalty stands resolved.
2. Let the payment of stamp duty and penalty along with further interest be paid within a period of four weeks from today.
3. After the stamping, the Collector of Stamps to return the duly stamped documents to the office of the Prothonotary & Senior Master within a period of two weeks.
4. List on **26th March, 2026** for compliance/directions.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)